

NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA
AMENDMENTS OF SUPREME COURT RULES

Regulations 2003, No. 34

TABLE OF PROVISIONS

Rule

1. Principal Rules
2. Interpretation
3. How ordinary service effected
4. Form of document
5. Authentication and filing
6. Costs
7. Form 86V



NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA

Regulations 2003, No. 34*

Rules of Court under the *Supreme Court Act*

WE, the undersigned Judges of the Supreme Court of the Northern Territory of Australia, in pursuance of section 86 of the *Supreme Court Act*, make the following Rules of Court.

Dated 13 May 2003.

B. F. MARTIN CJ

D. N. ANGEL J

D. MILDREN J

S. G. THOMAS J

S. R. BAILEY J

T. J. RILEY J

Judges of the Supreme Court
of the Northern Territory of Australia

* Notified in the *Northern Territory Government Gazette* on 18 June 2003.

Supreme Court Rules

AMENDMENTS OF SUPREME COURT RULES

1. Principal Rules

The Supreme Court Rules are in these Rules referred to as the Principal Rules.

2. Interpretation

Rule 1.09 of the Principal Rules is amended –

- (a) by omitting "or" from paragraph (c) of the definition of "legal practitioner" in subrule (1); and
- (b) by omitting paragraph (d) of the definition of "legal practitioner" in subrule (1) and substituting the following:
 - "(d) the Commonwealth Director of Public Prosecutions; or
 - (e) an AGS lawyer within the meaning of section 55I of the *Judiciary Act 1903* of the Commonwealth;"

3. How ordinary service effected

Rule 6.06 of the Principal Rules is amended by omitting from subrule (5) "Law Society of the Northern Territory" and substituting "Law Society Northern Territory".

4. Form of document

Rule 27.03 of the Principal Rules is amended by omitting from subrule (2) "Law Society of the Northern Territory" and substituting "Law Society Northern Territory".

5. Authentication and filing

Rule 41.08 of the Principal Rules is amended by omitting from subrule (6) "Subrule (3), (4) and (5) do no" and substituting "Subrules (3), (4) and (5) do not".

6. Costs

Order 63 of the Principal Rules is amended by inserting in the Appendix, Part 2, item 5 "rule" after "meaning of".

Supreme Court Rules

7. Form 86V

Form 86V of the Principal Rules is amended by inserting in clause 5 "*of the Criminal Code*" after "*section 426(5)(d)*".

